Amended Worksheet B-1 – Statistical Basis ……………………………………..……... 16

 Amended Worksheet B-2 – Allocation of General Service Costs ……………….....…… 49

 Amended Worksheet B-3 – Allocation of Capital-Related Costs ………...………..…… 85

 Amended Worksheet C-1 – Computation of Ratio of Departmental Charges to Total

Charges ……………………………………………………..…....……. 118

 Amended Worksheet C-2 – Computation of PA MA Inpatient Care Costs ……….....…124

 Amended Worksheet C-5– Computation of PA MA Capital Costs Buildings and

Fixtures …………………………………………………………...….…130

 Amended Worksheet C-6 – Computation of PA MA Medical Education Costs …….…134

Amended Worksheet C-7 – Computation of PA MA Rehabilitation Unit Inpatient Care

Costs ……………………………………………………………………138

Right of Appeal From Costs Disallowance …………………………………………...…..…….140

Report Distribution ………………………………………………………………………....…. 141

1

2

3

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh of UPMC PROVIDER NO.:
4401 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Care Unit 1,001.0 928.0 1,929.0
12 MRU 194.0 (6.0) 188.0

   To adjust the reported MA Days to the paid
MA Days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 2/11/2020.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 183.0 75.0 258.0
12 PA MA Discharges - MRU 3.0 0.0 3.0

   To adjust the reported MA Discharges to the
paid MA Discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/11/2020.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

B-1 Statistical Adjustments

MA336 B-1 26 2.2 3 General Routine- Dollar Value $56,393 ($2,968) $53,425
34 MRU - Dollar Value $0 $2,968 $2,968

   To adjust the New Cap Movable Lwvl
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 3 4 General Routine- Gross Salaries $25,363,777 ($1,069,564) $24,294,213
34 MRU - Gross Salaries $0 $1,069,564 $1,069,564

   To adjust the Employee Benefit statistics
for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 4.1 5 General Routine Care - # of Lines 349.0 (34.0) 315.0
34 MRU - # of Lines 0.0 34.0 34.0

   To adjust the Non-Patient Telephone
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

REPORT REFERENCE

1007347990017
1007347990087

7/1/14 to 6/30/15

4

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh of UPMC PROVIDER NO.:
4401 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007347990017
1007347990087

7/1/14 to 6/30/15

B-1 Statistical Adjustments (Continued)

MA336 B-1 26 4.3 6 General Routine Care - Cost of $1,447,209 ($253,164) $1,194,045
34 MRU - Cost of $0 $253,164 $253,164

   To adjust the Purchasing statistics for proper
cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 4.4 7 General Routine Care - Inpatient Charges $138,010,298 ($5,399,658) $132,610,640
34 MRU - Inpatient Charges $0 $5,399,658 $5,399,658

   To adjust the Admissions statistics for
proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 4.5 8 General Routine Care - Gross Charges $138,010,298 ($5,399,658) $132,610,640
34 MRU - Gross Charges $0 $5,399,658 $5,399,658

   To adjust the Billing and Collections
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 10 9 General Routine Care - FTES 460.0 (24.0) 436.0
34 MRU - FTES 0.0 24.0 24.0

   To adjust the Cafeteria statistics for proper
cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 13 10 General Routine Care - Direct Nursing Hrs 853,122.0 (46,998.0) 806,124.0
34 MRU - Direct Nursing Hrs 0.0 46,998.0 46,998.0

   To adjust the Nursing Administration
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 16 11 General Routine Care - Gross Charges $138,010,298 ($5,399,658) $132,610,640
34 MRU - Gross Charges $0 $5,399,658 $5,399,658

   To adjust the Medical Records Library
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

5

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh of UPMC PROVIDER NO.:
4401 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007347990017
1007347990087

7/1/14 to 6/30/15

B-1 Statistical Adjustments (Continued)

MA336 B-1 26 18 12 General Routine Care - Time Spent 1,251.0 (85.0) 1,166.0
34 MRU - Time Spent 0.0 85.0 85.0

   To adjust the Social Services
statistics for proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA336 B-1 26 19 13 General Routine - No. of Contacts 28,425.0 (56.0) 28,369.0
34 MRU - No. of Contacts 0.0 56.0 56.0

   To adjust the Child Life statistics for proper
cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

Charge Adjustments
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 14 General Routine Care $2,507,724 $1,155,438 $3,663,162
28 Intensive Care Unit $1,526,001 $703,106 $2,229,107
29 Neonate ICU $5,231,240 $2,410,298 $7,641,538
30 Coronary Care Unit $567,646 $261,543 $829,189
37 Operating Room $968,053 $446,031 $1,414,084
38 Recovery Room $120,763 $55,642 $176,405
40 Anesthesiology $427,267 $196,864 $624,131
41 Radiology-Diagnostic $511,114 $235,496 $746,610
42 Nuclear Med Diagnostic $13,432 $6,189 $19,621
45 Laboratory $2,623,555 $1,208,805 $3,832,360
47 Blood Storage and Processing $343,075 $158,072 $501,147
49 Respiratory Therapy $680,196 $313,401 $993,597
50 Physical Therapy $66,418 $30,602 $97,020
51 Occupational Therapy $48,511 $22,351 $70,862
52 Speech Therapy $99,521 $45,854 $145,375
54 Electrocardiology $199,451 $91,897 $291,348
55 Perfusion/ECMO $93,760 $43,200 $136,960
56 Electroencephalogy $124,490 $57,359 $181,849
57 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $235,649 $108,575 $344,224
58 Implantable Devices $89,518 $41,245 $130,763
59 Drugs Charged to Patients $4,167,540 $1,920,197 $6,087,737
62 Audiology $10,765 $4,960 $15,725
63 CT Scan $160,494 $73,948 $234,442
64 MRI $171,991 $79,245 $251,236
65 Cardiac Catherization $21,553 $9,931 $31,484
66 Pulmonary Function $5,763 $2,655 $8,418
70 Hematology/Oncology $1,174 $541 $1,715
73 Clinic $483 $223 $706
75 Emergency Room $355,136 $163,629 $518,765

Total $21,372,283 $9,847,297 $31,219,580

   To adjust the MA Inpatient Charges to the
paid MA Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 2/11/2020.  The MA
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

6

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh of UPMC PROVIDER NO.:
4401 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15224

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007347990017
1007347990087

7/1/14 to 6/30/15

Charge Adjustments (Continued)
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 15 Medical Rehab Unit $495,950 ($7,337) $488,613
38 Recovery Room $2,457 ($36) $2,421
40 Anesthesiology $3,332 ($49) $3,283
41 Radiology-Diagnostic $7,297 ($108) $7,189
45 Laboratory $120,529 ($1,783) $118,746
47 Blood Storage and Processing $3,382 ($50) $3,332
49 Respiratory Therapy $103,092 ($1,525) $101,567
50 Physical Therapy $66,061 ($977) $65,084
51 Occupational Therapy $56,495 ($836) $55,659
52 Speech Therapy $48,746 ($721) $48,025
54 Electrocardiology $3,798 ($56) $3,742
56 Electroencephalography $1,237 ($18) $1,219
57 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $8,411 ($124) $8,287
59 Drugs Charged to Patients $472,599 ($6,991) $465,608

Total $1,393,386 ($20,611) $1,372,775

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/11/2020.  The MA Medical
Rehab Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51